

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT**  
**NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS, EASTERN DIVISION**

Craftwood Lumber Company, on behalf of  
itself and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

Senco Brands, Inc.,

Defendant.

---

Case No. 1:14-cv-06866

**Hon. John Robert Blakey**

**Plaintiff's Memorandum of Law in Support of Motion for Award of Attorneys' Fees and  
Reimbursement of Expenses**

## Table of Contents

	<b>Page</b>
Introduction.....	1
Class Counsel’s Work on Behalf of the Class .....	1
Argument .....	5
I. Class Counsel Are Entitled to Recover a Reasonable Fee From the Settlement Fund .....	5
II. The Requested One-Third Attorneys’ Fees Are Justified Under this Circuit’s Standards.....	6
A. The Requested Fee Is at the Low End of the Market.....	8
B. The Requested Fee Is Consistent with Awards in Comparable Cases.....	9
C. The Requested Fee Appropriately Compensates Counsel for the Value They Added to Procure the Class’s Extraordinary Recovery .....	11
D. Class Counsel Assumed Significant Risks in Bringing This Case .....	12
E. The Requested Fee Is Further Supported by a Lodestar Cross-Check .....	15
F. The Class’s Reaction Supports the Requested Fee .....	17
III. Class Counsel Request that the Award Be Allocated Based on Contractual Fee Agreements .....	17
IV. Class Counsel Are Entitled to Recover Their Reasonable Expenses .....	19
Conclusion .....	20

**Table of Authorities**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abrams v. Van Kampen Funds, Inc.</i> , No. 01 C 7538, 2006 WL 163023 (N.D. Ill. Jan.18, 2006) .....	15
<i>Americana Art China, Co., Inc. v. Foxfire Printing and Packaging, Inc.</i> , 743 F.3d 243 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	5
<i>Bais Yaakov of Spring Valley v. Federal Commc'ns Comm'n</i> , No. 14-1234, 2017 WL 1192909 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 31, 2017) .....	14
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	5
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016), <i>as revised</i> (Feb. 9, 2016) .....	13
<i>CE Design Ltd. v. King Architectural Metals, Inc.</i> , 637 F.3d 721 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	14
<i>In re Cenco, Inc. Secs. Litig.</i> , 519 F. Supp. 322 (N.D. Ill. 1981) .....	16
<i>Chapman v. First Index, Inc.</i> , No. 1:09-cv-05555, 2014 WL 840565 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 4, 2014) .....	15
<i>City of Greenville v. Syngenta Crop Protection, Inc.</i> , 904 F. Supp. 2d 902 (S.D. Ill. 2012).....	9
<i>In re Continental Ill. Secs. Litig.</i> , 962 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	6, 19
<i>In re Flonase Antitrust Litig.</i> , 951 F. Supp. 2d 739 (E.D. Pa. 2013) .....	17
<i>Florin v. Nationsbank of Georgia, N.A.</i> , 34 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	5, 6, 7
<i>Fogarazzo v. Lehman Bros.</i> , No. 03 CIV. 5194 SAS, 2011 WL 671745 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 23, 2011).....	17
<i>In re FPI/Agretech Secs. Litig.</i> , 105 F.3d 469 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	18
<i>Gaskill v. Gordon</i> , 160 F.3d 361 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	8

*Gastineau v. Wright*,  
592 F.3d 747 (7th Cir. 2010) .....15, 16

*Gene and Gene, LLC v. BioPay, LLC*,  
541 F.3d 318 (5th Cir. 2008) .....14

*Goldsmith v. Technology Solutions Co.*,  
No. 92 C 4374, 1995 WL 17009594 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 10, 1995).....8, 9

*Gomez v. Campbell-Ewald Co.*,  
768 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2014), *cert. granted*, 135 S. Ct. 2311 (2015).....2, 3, 13

*Goodyear v. Estes Exp. Lines, Inc.*,  
No. 1:06CV863-JDT-TAB, 2008 WL 687130 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 10, 2008) .....18

*Harper v. City of Chicago Heights*,  
No. 87 C 5112, 1994 WL 710782 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 16, 1994) .....16

*Heidbreder Bldg. Group, LLC v. Ass’n of the Wall and Ceiling Indus.*,  
Case No. 14 C 6913 (D.E. 58) (N.D. Ill. June 28, 2016).....12

*Hensley v. Eckerhart*,  
461 U.S. 424 (1983).....12

*Hinman v. M and M Rental Ctr., Inc.*,  
545 F. Supp. 2d 802 (N.D. Ill. 2008) .....12

*Kirchoff v. Flynn*,  
786 F.2d 320 (7th Cir. 1986) .....6, 8

*Kolinek v. Walgreen Co.*,  
311 F.R.D. 483 (N.D. Ill. 2015).....6, 7

*In re Media Vision Tech. Sec. Litig.*,  
913 F. Supp. 1362 (N.D. Cal. 1995) .....19

*Mims v. Arrow Fin. Servs., LLC*,  
132 S. Ct. 740 (2012).....7

*Redman v. RadioShack Corp.*,  
768 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2014) .....6, 11

*Retsky Family Ltd. P’ship v. Price Waterhouse LLP*,  
No. 97 C 7694, 2001 WL 1568856 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 10, 2001) .....8, 17

*Robins v. Spokeo, Inc.*,  
742 F.3d 409 (9th Cir. 2014), *cert granted*, 135 S. Ct. 1892 (2015).....3

*Saf-T-Gard Int’l, Inc. v. Seiko Corp. of Am.*,  
No. 1:09-cv-00776 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 7, 2011).....10

*Saf-T-Gard Int'l, Inc. v. Wagener Equities, Inc.*,  
251 F.R.D. 312 (N.D. Ill. 2008).....15

*Sawyer v. Atlas Heating and Sheet Metal Works Inc.*,  
No. 2:10-cv-00331 (E.D. Wis. Mar. 8, 2013).....10

*Silverman v. Motorola, Inc.*,  
No. 07 C 4507, 2012 WL 1597388 (N.D. Ill. May 7, 2012) .....15

*Smith v. Village of Maywood*,  
17 F.3d 219 (7th Cir. 1994) .....16

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*,  
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016), *as revised* (May 24, 2016).....5

*Sturdy v. Ceva Animal Health, LLC*,  
No. 3:12-cv-03201 (C.D. Ill. Dec. 5, 2012).....10

*Sutton v. Bernard*,  
504 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2007) .....6

*In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig.*,  
264 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2001) (*Synthroid I*).....6, 7, 11, 19

*Taubenfeld v. Aon Corp.*,  
415 F.3d 597 (7th Cir. 2005) .....6, 7, 9

*In re TJX Cos. Retail Sec’y Breach Litig.*,  
584 F. Supp. 2d 395 (D. Mass. 2008) .....11

*In re Trans Union Corp. Privacy Litig.*,  
629 F.3d 741 (7th Cir. 2011) .....7

*In re Trans Union Corp. Privacy Litig.*,  
No. 00 C 4729, 2009 WL 4799954 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 9, 2009) .....8, 15

*Van Vranken v. Atlantic Richfield Co.*,  
901 F. Supp. 294 (N.D. Cal. 1995) .....16

*Wade v. Minatta Transp. Co.*,  
No. C10-2796 BZ, 2012 WL 300397 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 1, 2012) .....16

*Wanninger v. SPNV Hldgs., Inc.*,  
No. 85 C 2081, 1994 WL 285071 (N.D. Ill. June 24, 1994) (Marovich, J.).....18

**Statutes and Regulations**

47 U.S.C. § 227.....1

*In the Matter of Rules & Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Prot. Act of 1991,*  
2015 WL 5120879 (FCC Aug. 28, 2015) .....2

*In re Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991,*  
CG Docket Nos. 02-278, 05-338, FCC 14-164, Order, ¶ 10 (Oct. 30, 2014).....14

**Other Authorities**

Brian T. Fitzpatrick & Robert C. Gilbert, *An Empirical Look at Compensation in Consumer Class Actions*, 11 N.Y.U. J.L. & Bus. 767, 770 (2015) .....10

Deborah H. Hensler, *et al.*, *Class Action Dilemmas: Pursing Public Goals for Private Gain* (Rand 2000).....11
